ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID .j. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6700

April 14, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Peter Puckett Mr. Mitch Fine

Berkeley Farms Armstrong Premier Property LLC
P.C. Box 4616 774 Harrison Street

Hayward, CA 94540-4616 San Francisco, CA 94107-1235

Ms. Karen Bellini

Harmon Management Co.
189 First Street, Suite 212
Los Altos, CA 94022

¥
IR

3 Barkeley Farms, 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville,

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. §jilili#
CA — Request for Well Decormmissioning

Dear Mr. Puckett, Ms. Bellini, and Mr. Fine:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) and California Regional Water Quality Control
Board staff have reviewed the fue! leak case file and case closure summary for the above-
referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground storage tank fuel
release is required at this time. Prior to issuance of a remedial action completion certificate, the
monitoring wells at the site are to be properly destroyed, should the monitoring wells have no
further use at the site. Please decommission the monitoring wells and provide documentation of
the well decommissioning to this office. A remedial action completion certificate will be issued
following receipt of the documentation,

Well destruction permits may be obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
{http://www.acgov.org/pwa/wells/index.shtml). If you have any questions, please call me at
{510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

v
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH

i
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P.O. Box 4616 « Hayward ¢ Califernia 94540-4616 e Telephone (510) 265-8600
www.berkeleyfarms.com

Al
Qo ob
April 30, 2003 M, 5
y 000) (003
Ms. eva chu o, &
Alameda County Heofl?;

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA. 94502

Dear Ms. chu,

In response to today’s conversation involving our former properties on San Pablo Ave. in
Emeryville. We have pending at your department a request for the closures of the
monitoring wells at our former truck shop locations. Our intention is to no longer
monitor these wells until a decision has been made on our request.

Berkeley Farms has not conducted business in these Emeryville locations since 1998; and
no longer own these properties. Our desire is to finish our involvement in these
properties. Please contact me when a determination has been made as to what action may
be preformed on these wells. In the future please direct all Berkeley Farms
correspondence regarding these wells to my attention. Thank you for your help on this
matter.

Sincerely,

~3)

Peter D. Puckett
Environmental Supervisor
Berkeley Farms
(510)265-8753

C: Rick Montesano, Paradiso Mechanical
Joel G. Greger, Geo Logic

1133 Enterprise St., Vallejo, CA 94589-2223 (707) 642-3700 e 8425 Carbide Ct., Sacramento, CA 95828-5609 (916) 683-7613
13507 Blackie Road, Castroville, CA 95012-3211 (B31) 633-2697 » 1276 Reamwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089-1133 {408) 734-9607
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Armstrong Premier Properties
774 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107

January 15, 2003

Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Diear Ms. Chu

This is to advise you that pursuant to your letter dated January 10,
2003 I certify that in accordance with Section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7
of the Health & Safety Code, all current record fee title owners
have been informed of the proposed action referenced in your
letter.

If any further action is required on our part, please let us know at
your carliest convenience.




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RO0000245 (510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

January 10, 2003

-Mr. Norman Alberts Mr. Mitch Fine

Berkeley Farms : Armstrong Premier Properties
2550 Clawiter Rd 744 Harrison St

Hayward, CA 94545 San Francisco, CA 94107

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 4575 SAN PABLO AVE, EMERYVILLE, CA

Dear Messrs. Alberts and Fine:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP} intends to make a
determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please
notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must provide
certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee titte owners have been informed of
the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this
letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

S VO

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Betty Graham, RWQCB
Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville, 1333 Park Ave, Emeryville, CA 94608

firestone-1




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® | @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAYID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parlavay, Suite 250
R0O0000245 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
September 3, 2002 (510) _

Ms. Karen Bellini Mr. Norman Alberts

Harmon Management Corp Berkeley Farms

199 1% Street, Suite 212 25500 Clawiter Road
Los Altos, CA 94022 Hayward, CA 94545

RE: Former Berkeley Farms Truck at 4575 San Pablo Ave., Emeryville, CA
Dear Ms. Bellini and Mr. Alberts:

| have completed review of Geo-Logic's August 2002 Work Plan/Proposal, Assessment
of Residual Hydrocarbon Vapor in Soil prepared for the above referenced site. The
proposal to advance four soil gas vapor probes and collect soil vapor samples is
acceptable with the following additions/changes:

+ Soil vapor samples should be collected at approximatély 24 inches below grade
surface (so as not to puncture the vapor membrane)

s Soil vapor samples should also be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd (in addition to
BTEX)

Data from this phase of investigation will be used to supplement the Human Health
Risk Assessment previously submitted for the site. Pathways to be evaluated include
soil vapor to indoor and outdoor air at a commercial and residential scenario. Field
work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by November 6,
2002.

In the meantime, please continue with semi-annual sampling of well MW-1A.

Groundwater should be sampled in September 2002 and March 2003. If you have any
questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-67612.

bksvf—k/\-——w

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Joel Greger (Geo-Logic)

berkeleyfarmstruck-1
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JOEL GREGER

,gEQO_-_l_O glg__ggotechnical and environmental consulting services

1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL
DATE: 8-6-02 # of Pages (including cover page) 3
TO: Ms. eva chu OF: Alameda Co Env. Health

-

- > o
FAXNO: 273/ F35%

FROM: Joel Greper RE: 4575 San Pablo

eva - here are the technical specs on Paraseal GM. A 20ml thick layer of this materia}
was laid down at approximately 42 inches below grade, over a prepared surface. All of
the overlaps were sealed with Para JT joint sealing compound. Then two layers of 10 ml
visqueen was laid over it, for a total thickness of 40 ml. Given the doubling up of the
thickness here, and the potential difficulties of first locating and then sampling above the
barrier at 3.5°, perhaps we can recvaluate the need to test it?

Please call me to discuss. I can be reached at (510) 787-6967, or on my cell phone at
(510 593-5382.
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FRD! : TREMCO

Paraseal GM
Py Waterproofing & Gas

TO: 151 0”768 B7

PAGE

Prodyct Deseription:
Paraseal GM is a2 composite-sheet
waterproofing membrane that com-
bines & thick lager of high demsity
polyathylene (HDPE) with expand-
able quality granulat bentonite.
Pataseal GM is manufactured to ron-
trel thickness of 150-200 mils
(3.75-5.0rnm) and is instailed as a
system with Para 2T Tape 1o form a
superdor dual membrane barner to
both water and aliphatic gases.

Basic Usag:

Payaseal GM is used with Para JT
Tape ta waterproof and/or gasproof
structures below grade. The Para JT
Tape is installed within the Paraseal
GM membrane theet overlaps where
it remains protected while providing
a Rexible, gasproof and watermproof
seal. This dval membirane systesm
exhibirs outstanding pexformance in
withstanding corditions. of high'
water head and/ or aliphatic gases. '
The Paraseal GM membrane system
is excellent for use on poured con-
crete or bleck massnry foundation
walls and it may be imstalled prior
to the concrete pony such as on lag-
ging, under floox slabs, in elevator
pits, etr.

Limitations:

s Do not apply in standing
water or over snow.

¢ Whenaver acid, atkalis or salt
brine exist, Contsnit Troemoo.

Packaging:
4 x 24’ (1.2mx7.3m) standasd rolls.

Instaliation:
Examine all surfaces prior to stagt-
ing application. Dust may be pre-

sent hewever, all dabris must be
removed. Standing water and sharp
protrusions gver 1/4” {6.440m) must
be removed. Installation may pro-
cead on uncured, damp »r frozen
surfaces, Paraseal GM is compatible
with all currently used release -
agents. For ingtallations under stab,
prepare grade with layer of com-
pacted sand and cover with 6 mil
(.15mm) polyethylens film. Install
oreformed or site constructed hoots
around all penetrations prior to
membrane installation.

Ganeral Notex:

Paraseal GM 13 provided having a
semovahle tap protector tape
installed heneath the bentonite
layer along the perimeter edges,
This iap pratector {ape must he
removed at the johsite to clean the
cdges of the bentorite in prapara-
tion for ingertion of the Para JT
Tape. The Paxa JT Tape is alwayy
ingtalled according to instzuctions
in the Para JT Tape data sheet. It
is advised that the Para JT Tape be
fully in place on any membrane
sheet prior to its sverlapping, or
being overlapped By, another
Parageal GM membrane sheet. All
overlapped geams ase roli-pressed
using a hand-held metal sear roller
to effect a complete seal nd o
Fuse the mambrane sheats together.
Batten-strips are field fabricated to
repair slits made in the installed
membrane that may sgcur at pene-
trations. A batten-strip is fabricat-
ed by covering one face of a 87
{15.2cm) wide strip of HDPE liner
with tighily abuttiag, side-by-side
stnps of Para JT Tape.

Note: Refer to mansfacturer
specifications and detalls which
dascribe further techniques and
apecific requirements for vertical
and underflaor inztallations.

Bockfilled Walls:

Parasaat GM is installed with the
HDPE side facing the installer (hen-
tonite side against the stcture).
Ponr 27 (3.1cm) cove of
Paragranular into horzontal-to-ver-
tical junctures (such as footing-to-
wall} prior tn covering with mem-
brane. Inside vertichl cornemn
receive a cove of Paramastic or
Yulkem 1017 oy 20117 prins to cover-
ing with membrane. Paraseal GM
membrane may be installed horizon-
tal ot vertical lifts by nailing ailong
seams which are the overlapped
with a subsequent sheet. All such
nail heads must be covered com-
pletely with Para JT Tape extending
1" (2.5cm) beyond in all directions.
Penntrations are detailed using Para
JT Tape that has heen removed from
its paper backing and folded onto
itself several fimes to be used like
putty, firmly hand-pressed into
place against the HDPE.

Undeor Floor Siab:

Place into position uniolled 247
{7.3m) of Pazaseal GM membrana.
With Para T Tape fully in place and
prorected by its paper backing,
positien pverlapping membrane
sheet ta overlap 3-1/27 (8.0cm).
Wipe clean BDPE snrfaces withan
the overlap area. Remowve the paper
backing fram the Paza JT Tape with-
in the overlap and press the seams
together, TF placed directly over
prepased qrade, the membrane must
be protected against punctured by
placng protective pads berneath the
rebar chairs. Just prior to the con-
riote placement, inspact and patch
any damages to the installed mem-
biame. Flaca conezete as 5000 as
possibie after membrane installation
and protect hentonite surfaces from
14in until covered with concrete,
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Protection:

The Faraseal GM dual waterproafing
system has 3 PUNCTURE RESIS-
TANCE OF 169 LBS. (76.6 kg) and
does not require additional protec-
tinn courte for most applications.
For special applications, contact
your Tremco Representative for
details.

Storage:

Protect from moistnre. Store on
akid or pallet, cover with
polyethylene or tarp.

Availahility:

Immediately available from your
bocal Tremeo Field Representative,
Tremeco Distributor of Tremco
Warghouse.

Warranty:

Tremeo warrants its Pazaseal
Memihranes to be free of defacts in
materials, but makes no warranty as
to appearance or cotor. Since meth-
ods of application and on site con-
ditions are beyond our control and
can affect performance, Tremeo
makes no other warmanty, expressed
or implied, including wanranties of
MERCHANTABILITY and FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, with
respect to Tremco Paraseal
Membranes. Tremeo’s sole obligation
shall he, at its apticn, to replace, or
refund the purchase of the quantity
of Tremco Paraseal Membrane proved
to he defective and Tremco shall nat
be Uabie for any loss ot damage.

For MED3 and Spex: Bate Shaeic,
Fox our 24 Vonwr Fag-Back Line:
1-A0D-551-2806
ar visil onr wabcie:
www. iremcosealants.cam

TECHNICAL DATA

Physical Properties Value Test Method
Culors gsay/bdlark or gray/transparen? white
Pliahility; 120" bend over 10,000 ASTM-D146
1% (2.5cm) mandea @ -25°F (-31.7°C)
Teneite Strength: Moimbeane 4,000 pri (27.6MPa) ASTM.Da12
Resistance to MUCTOGIganisms unaffected
{bactaria, Fungi. mold, yzaut)
Elongation-uitimate failuze of memieano: 700% DE3A Type 4
Dumbbell
Puncture Resistance: 169 b {76.5kg) ASTM E1:34-0R
Resistance to hydinstatic kead 150 #, {45.6m) ASTM D751
{ft. [m) of water}: Methed
Footnotc ¥4
Resistance to waber migration i50 f%. [45.0m) Head  Footnote A
wrider membrane: rara teakage
Water migration at er thtough jent Instant seal/ Factnote g5

ne panatratian

Parmeance: ?.7x10M Foatnate 44
za.officient of pexmeability om'/ o'/ seg

{ycling over 1 1/2" {38.1mum} jaink: No deterioration Footngte #2
2000 v

Cycling over 1/4" (6.4mm) crack: No deteriomtion foornote k3

) 250 oy,

Installation Temperatares: A&G'F to 130°F

{5°C to 54.4°C}

Nou-towic: Do not ingest
Frrza/thaw cycles: No effect befare or after metatlatien.
Gas transmastion rate af the composite 11.98

mL [a5TP)}/em2.atm

Permeability of HDPE and Fara T in 0.50

"Bamnies” b 10-10mL (aSTP}/cm2.cec cm Hg

Permeance In perms 03 gtaing/aq.0.f ASTM ER6-82
hrfin. lig

Life Lxpoctancy: Both ligh demsity polyetiylens and bentonite have e expertancy
measurable in the thowsanda-of ears.

FODINOTES FOR TRCHNICAL DATA:
1. A 17 {2.5cm) diameter hole was cut in the maddle of a & 1/27 (2.9cm) diawerer sam le of
Faraseal. Sample clamped in 3 (7.60m) diameter permeameter, 150° (45.6m} water head
applied. )

z. Memtmane placed betwoen 2 clamps 1 1/2" (3.80m) apast. Tereperatuzz teduced to £S5 T
{ 21.7°C) and clamps ate pullad apart to 2 /2" {6.4cm). Cycle ropeated between 1 3/2°
(3.Brm) ang 2 12" (6.4rm) - 2000 times. i

3. Memhrane placed barwpen 2 butting clamps. Clamps speend 3/8° (1cm) at -25°F
{-11.7°L}. Cyde repeated 260 times. ]

4, Membrane applied ro porous stone and placed in permeameter. Reviturs increased to
equivalent of 250 M. (45.6m) water head.

5. Tast same a3 34 only performed at joint,

a3TP = Standard temperarvse and presaure.

b + urit of permeabitity noonally ased for homogeneous matenials. The unit prebably can e
used to 1elloct the permeability of composite itselt if thr satin of tha thirkness of The [t

materials is kept constant.
The determination was made 3t 23°C and 40 psi methane prassure. The difference in the two
sets of values probably effects the diffesence and irregianty in thickness.

2755 Grostt ADaY = Baarhwnod, OMD = 44122 » Phone: (Z36) 292-50600 « (R80) 321-¥008
220 Wicketwed Avenie » Taromo, ON MAK 167 » Phone: (§15) 421-3300 » (800} A53-3213

TREMCD 1nCORPORATED

Saalant/Weaiherprasiing Obikxlon
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geo - 10 glc geotechnical and environmental consulting services

1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457

March 6, 2002

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA

Re: Former Berkeley Farms Site, 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville
Dear Ms. Hugo:

Based on our conversation of today, I have updated the letter I previously sent you to reflect the options
we discussed, since the case will be transferred to a new case worker.

Three monitoring wells are present at the site. The two northernmost wells, MW-2 and MW-3, are on a
parcel that has been sold by KFC to Armstrong Roofing. The three wells have been monitored quarterly
since February, 1998. The previous history of the site is summarized in the quarterly reports, the most
recent of which is dated December 17, 2001.

Well MW-2, the northernmost well, is located directly downgradient from a former waste oil tank pit that
was overexcavated. Relatively high concentrations of hydrocarbons first seen in this well have dropped
to non-detectable.

Well MW-3 was originally installed at the request of the County as an upgradient well to see if
contamination from the former Berkeley Farms Dairy site (4550 San Pablo Ave.) has migrated to the
KFC site. This well was non-detectable until several quarters ago, but since December, 1999 has shown
concentrations of MTBE ranging up to 24 parts per billion. Based on the flow direction and the site
history, the MTBE is clearly from an upgradient source.

Well MW-1, at the southern end of the Property is located downgradient of a former service station site
where the KFC building now resides. Extensive overexcavation was performed in this area to the
practical hmit. In addition, exploratory borings were installed downgradient, on the AC Transit property,
providing delineation of the extent of the groundwater plume. Well MW-1 continues to show relatively
high concentrations of hydrocarbons, which fluctuate seasonally as groundwater nises and falls, coming
into periodic contact with a “smear zone™ of residual contamination, However, the concentrations have
shown a marked decrease since the levels found in this well prior to the overexcavation work. As in well
MW-3, MTBE began to be detected in well MW-{ in December, 1999, and since that time has ranged up
to 320 parts per billion. The fact that the service station usage of that portion of the Property ceased in
the 1960°s, and the history of no detected MTBE until it was also detected in December, 1999 in
upgradient well MW-3, indicates that the MTBE is from an offsite upgradient source.




Based on the previous downgradient borings completed on the adjacent parcel to the west, the extent of
the contaminant plume has been defined and shown to be relatively limited, and the flow velocities
through the fine-grained clayey sediments are low. Therefore, the remaining contaminants in
groundwater are not likely to further migrate. The northern portion of the Property, which has been sold
to another owner and which contains two wells, appears to clearly be appropriate for closure, if division
of the site into the present configuration of two parcels is possible. As there is a preponderance of
evidence for a consistent direction of groundwater flow, retaining three wells does not appear necessary.
At the southern portion of the site, the concentrations of hydrocarbons have decreased greatly since the
overexcavation work, but remain elevated. The purpose of this letter, then, is to request direction from
your department as to the remaining future work necessary to attain closure.

After your review of this case, please call me to discuss. I can be reached at (510) 787-6867.

Geo-Logic
Sincerely,

et 7

Joel G. Greger, CEG.
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/2002

cc: Mr. Peter Puckett, Berkeley Farms
Mr. Rick Montesano, Paradiso Mechanical

Former Berieley Farms Site, 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville FPage 2
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BERKELEY FARMS, INC. PO.Box 4616 « Hayward « California 94540-4616 » Telephane (510) 265-8600
January 3, 2000

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialists

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT:  Notice of Proposed Action Submitted to Local Agency for:
Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Facility
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In accordance with Section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, James P.
Roland, certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed action:

X Cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
Site closure proposal
Local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

Local agency intention to issue a closure letter.

Sincerely,
f Dot ? / /7"55:" .' £ "'//

JAMES P. ROLAND
Vice President-Finance
BERKELEY FARMS, INC.

JPR:blh
ce: Karen Bellini
Harmon Management Corporation
199 First St, Suite 212
Los Altos, CA 94022
Steve Graham

13507 Blackie Road, Castroville, CA 95012-3211 (831) 633-2697 . 2680 Cloverdale Avenue, Concord, CA 94518-2403 (925) 676-5858
2065 Oakdale Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94124-2096 {415) 821-5900 . 1276 Reamwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089-2233 (408) 734-8400
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BERKELEY FARMS,InC. PO Box 4616+ Hayward « California 94540-4616 » Telephone (510) 265-8600

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialists

January 3, 2000

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT:  Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners for:
Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Facility
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In accordance with Section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1, James P.
Roland, certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their

mailing addresses for the above site:

Karen Bellini

Harmon Management Corporation

199 First St, Suite 212

Los Altos, CA 94022
JPR:blh
ce! Karen Bellini
Steve Graham

13507 Blackie Road, Castroville, CA 95012-3211 (831) 633-2697
2065 Oakdale Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94124-2096 (415) 821-5900

Sincerely,

T =T -

T A mapts o A e ]

~FAMES P. ROLAND
Vice President-Finance
BERKELEY FARMS, INC.

2680 Claverdale Avenue, Concord, CA 94518-2403 (925) 676-5858
1276 Reamwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089-2233 (408) 734-8400




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
December 27, 1999 Alameda. CA 94502-§577
: (510} 587-B700
(5101 337-8432
Mr. Mitch Fine
General Manager
Armstrong Installation Services
774 Harrison Street
San Francisco, California 94167

RE:  Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Shop and Yard {STID # 6558)
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Fine:

This agency has been informed that Armstrong Premier Property, LOC is a prospective purchaser of a
portion of the above subject property. [ understand that your lender, U.S. Small Business Administration is
requesting guidance with respect to groundwater pollution from off-site sources that may potentially impact
the subject site. As you know, MW-3, an upgradient well has not detected any petroleum hydrocarbon since
groundwater monitoring was initiated in 1998,

Based on the data submitted to date for the site, it does not appear that groundwater pollution from off-site
sources has impacted the site, particularly the portion of the property your are currently interested in
buying. In general, this agency does not pursue enforcement action against a property owner whose land
overlies contaminated groundwater if that contamination is solely the resuit of the migration of
groundwater contaminants from off-site sources. However, this agency may hold such a property owner
responsible for investigation or cleanup tasks if he or she refuses to provide reasonable access to an
upgradient discharger attempting to investigate and cleanup off-site groundwater pollution.

Please call me at (310) 567-6780 if you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site.

Susan L. Hupgo %ﬁrr/
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

c Ariu Levi, Chief, Hazardous Materials/Household Hazardous Waste Programs
Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Nina Sinclair, TMC Development, 611 Front Street, San Francisco, CA 94111
Karen Bellini, Harmon Management Corp., 199 First St., Suite 212, Los Altos, CA 94022
Morman Alberts, Berkeley Land Co.,1211 Newell Ave., Suite 120, Walnut Creek, CA 943596
Philip Smith, Treadwell & Rollo, 5355 Montgomery St., Suite 1300, San Francisco, CA 94111
SH/ files :




Fold at line over top of envelope to
the right of the return address

BERKELEY FARMS, Inc. Z b5 227 k3l

P.0. Box 4616 » Hayward, CA 94540-4616
MAIL

Susan L. Hugo ;
Hazardous Materials Specialists ;
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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Harman Management Corporation

December 17, 1999

199 First Street, Suite 212
Los Altos, CA 94022-2708

650 941 5681
Fax 650 948 7632

Ariu Levi

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: StID# 6558, Former Berkeley Farms Truck
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, Ca 94608

Dear Ariu:

In response to your Certified Notice of Responsibility of December 6, 1999, Harman
KFC Investment is responding to notify you it is the Fee Owner of the referenced

property.

It is our understanding that Berkeley Farms remains the Responsible Party regarding the
contamination at this site. '

We are in escrow at the present time to sell a portion of this property to Armstrong
Installation Service and will advise you when this escrow closes.

Please let me know if you have any questions or require anything further at this time,

Sincerely,

< o 7

Karen' Bellini
Director of Real Estate

5S:0lWY 120366
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Wednesday, February 17, 1898

PSRN,

Enclosed please find a sample "comfort letter® per your request t”he SBA's legal
counsel has stated that the following lenguage needs te be Included in the letter:

"In general, the Board does nol pursug enforcement actlon agalnst a propery owner whose land overlies
contaminated groundwater If thal conlamination is solely the result of the migration of contaminants from
an off-slte source or sources. Accordingly, the Board will not hold current and future owners, the Small
Business Administration (SBA) or the first merigage lender responsible for investigation or cleanup tasks
with respect to groundwater pollution frem offsile sources, However, the board may hold such a propeny

owner responsible for investigation or cleanup tasks If he or she refuses (o provide reasonable access to
an up grad|ent discharge attempting to investigate and cleanup off-site groundwater pollution®.

Dear

{ have forwarded a copy of this letter tumguiiiyINERNEEEmEEREIIN. \ Ve would greatly appreciate his
assistance In obtaining a similar letter from the Regional Water Qualily Control Board. Thank you for
your attention to this matier.

AN SBA PREMIER GNRTIFIED DEVFLOPMENT GOMPANY » BARBARA MORRISON, PRESIDENT

| 611 FRONT STREET s SAN FRANCIEGO, CA 94111 » PHONI ¢15.989.8855 ® FAX 415.989.3322 & WwWW.TMODCARITAL, COM
e
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C : Date: August §, 1997 Pete Wilson
Governor

San Francisco Bay ‘
Regional Water Mr. Richard Jones

Quality Contrel  Chief, Finance Division

Board U.S, Small Business Administration
_ San Franciseo District Office AUG U7 1997
gg’ Webttar Street Suite 455 Market Street, 6th Floor
Oukland, CA 94612 San Francisco, CA 94105-2445 .
(310) 3851253 ' ‘
raxeizens supecT. G

Dear Mr. Jones:

This letter explains the status of the subject property with respect to groundwater pollution in the
vicinity. The subject property is located at RS
O Potroleum hydrocerbons as bunker C ol
have been detected in the groundwater both up and down gradient of the subject property, Bunker
C oil impact has been recognized by the Board es a regional problem in the vicinity of the site,
However, analytical results of soil gamples indicete that bunker C oil is not detectable on the site,

Based on information curreatly availsble to Board staff, we conclude that no bunker C oil was
used at the site and that the subject property did not contribute 1o the widespread regional
groundwatet probiem. Groundwater pollution detected benesth the subject property is likely the

. result of the migration of pollutants from up gredient sitcs. In general, the Board does not pursue
enforcement action against a property owner whose land overlies contaminated groundwater if
that contamination is solely the result of the migration of contaminants from an off-site source or _
sources. Accordingly, the Board will not hold current and future owners of the subject praperties

—F [ tesponsible for investigation o7 cleanup tasks with respect to groundwater pollution from offsite ] e B

sources. However, the Board may hold such a property owner responsible for investigation or
cleanup tasks if he or she refuses to provide reasonable access to an up gradient discharger
attempting io investigate and cleanup off-site groundwater pollution.

I you have any questions, please contact Mr, Vic Pal of my staff at (510) 286-0687. -

- Sincerely,
| K. Barsamisn "
Executive Officer _

cc: WS T™™C Development

&MP@!’ : Our mission ix 1o preserve and enhomwee the quolity of Californin's woser resources, and
ensure their praper cllocation and afficler use for ta Sentfit of premnt ond furire gensrations.




ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
December 10, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432
Mr. Mitch Fine -
General Manager
Armstrong Installation Services
774 Harrison Street '
San Francisco, California 94167

RE: Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Shop and Yard (STID # 6558)
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Fine;

This agency has been informed that Armstrong Premier Property, LOC is a prospective purchaser of a
portion of the above subject property. [ understand that the subject site will be split into two parcels. Parcel
1 (the southern portion of the property) is currently occupied by the new KFC Store. Parcel 2 (the northern
portion of the site) is occupied by a vacant building and formerly used as repair shop and office. I also
understand that you are a potential buyer of Parcel 2 where a former waste oil tank was removed.

Based on the review of all the reports submitted to date for the subject site, no further excavation of soil
associated with the former waste oil tank is warranted at the site. In addition, it appears that the extent of
the soil and groundwater plume has been adequately characterized. However, quarterly groundwater
monitoring of well MW-2 must be continued for at least one more year to show that the plume is stable and
the concentration of contaminants in groundwater is decreasing. Monitoring well MW-3 is currently used
as a downgradient well for the former Berkeley Farms Dairy Facility located east and directly upgradient of
the subject site.

Prior to any redevelopment activities at the subject property, a risk management plan must be prepared and
approved by this agency. In addition, if a change in the current land use (commercial/light industrial) is
proposed for the subject site to a more conservative scenario (such as residential or day-care facility), then
a risk assessment will be necessary to validate that such a conservative scenario is an acceptable use at the
site,

Please call nie at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site.

Sincerely,

Sovai

~Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Ariu Levi, Chief, Hazardous Materials/Household Hazardous Waste Programs
Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Karen Bellini, Harmon Management Corp., 199 First St., Suite 212, Los Altos, CA 94022
Norman Alberts, Berkeley Land Co.,1211 Newell Ave., Suite 120, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Philip Smith, Treadwell & Roillo, 555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300, San Francisco, CA 94111
SH /! files




LOP -‘ILUKEIRECORD REQUEST FORM"'

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # 10000

StID 6558

SITE NAME:

ADDRESS

CITY/ZIP Emeryville

CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 3

RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT:
REM INVESTIGATICN:
REMEDIAL ACTION:

C

POST REMED ACT MCN:

84608

SQURCE OF FUNDS: F
LOC:
Former Berkeley Farms Truck Re
4575 San Pablo Ave

SITE STATUS

PRIOR CODE:2B4

DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY :
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY :

ENFORCEMENT ACTION‘TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED

RP#1-CONTACT NAME :
COMPANY NAME :
ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE :

Ms.

11/01/1997

09/22/1997

SUBSTANCE: 1

DATE REPORTED : 1
DATE CONFIRMED: 1
MULTIPLE RPs : Y

printed:
12/06/1999
Insp:
2034

1/24/1997
0/24/1997

EMERGENCY RESP:

DATE COMPLETED:

09/01/1998

DATE COMPLETED:

DATE

COMPLETED :

DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

09/24/1998

DATE CASE CLOSED:

REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,GT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

Karen Bellini
Harmon Management Corporation

199 First St. Suite #212

Losg Altos,

California 94022

RP#2-CONTACT NAME :
COMPANY NAME :
ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE:

Mr. Norman Alberts

Berkeley Farms
25500 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATURE

DA

TE

ANNPGMS

LOP

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only

DATE

Case Progress

LOP

Changes

DATE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

‘ 12/06/1999
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE “ ‘

AGENCY#: 10000 SCURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: SH

StID: &558 SUBSTANCE: 12034 -Diegel

SITE NAME: Former Berkeley Farms Truck Re DATE REPORTED : 11/24/1997
ADDRESS : 4575 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 10/24/1997
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville, CA 94608 MULTIPLE RP's : Y

CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 3 PRIOR:2B4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE: -0-

RP SEARCH : 5 DATE END: 09/01/1998
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : C DATE BEGIN: 09/22/1997 DATE END: -0-
REMEDIATL INVESTIG - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 09/24/1998

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2 ]

LUFT FIELD MANUAIL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCAWG CASE CLOSED: - on: -0-
DT EXC START: 11/01/1997 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,GT

RP #1: CONTACT: Ms. Karen Bellini RP COST: $0.00

RP COMPANY NAME: Harmon Management Corporation Ph: -0-

ADDRESS: 199 First St. Suite $#212
CITY/STATE: Los Altos, California 94022

SITE ID#: 6558 ADDITIONAL RP'S

RP #2
CONTACT NAME: Mr. Norman Alberts _
COMPANY NAME: Berkeley Farms RP Ph: -0-

ADDRESS: 25500 Clawiter Road
CITY/ST/ZIP: Hayward, California 94545




Listing all LOP DAILY acti.ci_es since 1991 for StID !‘558
as of 12/06/1999

Act9l 4
Act92 1
-0-
-0-
Act92 2
-0-
Act93 1
-0~
Act93_2
-0-
Act94_1
-0-

Act95 1
Act95_2
Act95 3
Act95 4
Act9e_1
Act9e_2
Act96 3
Act96_4
Act97 1
Act97 2
ACT97_3
ACT97 4
ACT98 1
ACTS8 2
act98 3
ActivDat Insp ACT Activ StID actcostf acomment
09/15/1998 SH 200 1.5 6558 $83.45 Reviewed RMP faex by Cliff
Davenport for the site.

09/21/1998 SH 200 1. 6558 $55.63 Discuss with Cliff Davenport
comments on RMP
09/24/1998 SH 200 1. 6558 $55.63 RP gearch; NOR mailed out

09/30/1998 SH 200

.5 6558 $27.82 Talked teo Clif Davenport re: RMP
05/30/1998 SH 200 5

6558 $139.08 On site; drilling three borings
downgradient  (at AC Transit
property) .
act98 4
10/01/1998 SH 200 0.5 6558 $27.82 Talked to Jim Blaney re:site
10/07/1998 SH 200 0.5 6558 $27.82 Talked to Joel Greger re; piping
trench sampling
10/08/1998 SH 200 1.5 6558 $83.45 On site ; met with Joel Greger:
drilling 3 soil
10/16/1998 SH 200 6558 $139.08 Reviewed RMP; letter out
10/19/1998 SH 200 .3 6558 516.69 Talked to Clif Davenport re: RMP
10/20/1998 SH 200 2. 6558 $111.26 Talked to Clif Davenport re: RMP
letter; submitted H&SP; wells will
be protected during construction;
reviewed H&SP
10/22/1998 SH 200 1. 6558 $55.63 Reviewed case file; location of
: borings
11/13/1998 SH 200 1.5 6558 $83.45 Talked to Karen Bellini re: deed
notification; RMP recordable form;

Qo n
8]




01/11/1999

01/20/1999

02/11/199¢9
02/25/199¢9

02/26/1999

03/11/1999
03/12/1999
03/15/1999

03/23/1999
03/24/1999

03/25/1999

04/16/1999
04/27/1999
05/17/1999
05/19/1999

05/20/1999
06/03/1999
06/14/1999

06/18/1999

complete

SH

SH
SH

SH

SH
SH
SH

SH
SH

SH

SH
SH
SH
SH

SH
SH
SH

SH

200

200

200
200

200

200
200
200

200
200

200

200
200
200
200

200
200
200

200

0.5 6558

0.5 6558

(]

o

bJ

6558
6558

6558

6558
6558
6558

6558
6558

6558

6558
6558
6558
6558

6558
6558
6558

6558

527.

$27.

$555.
527.

. $27.
l$lll.

.26
$27.

$111

527.
$83.

$139.

$50.
.51
$55.
555.

$44

$111.
$55.
$111.

583

B2

82

€3
82

82

26
82

82
45

08
07

63
63

26
63
26

.45

reviewed last.mr.

Talked to Mike Michulach (Berkeley
Farms) re: RMP

Talked to Cliff Davenport
(Waterstone) re; vapor migration;
vapor barrier placed at bottom of
excavation.

Reviewed RMP

Talked to Cliff Davenport re: Risk
assessment

On site; construction activity at
the site; one well damaged and
will be replaced

Reviewed Risk Assessment

Reviewed Risk Assessment

Talked to Cliff Davenport re: Risk
Assessment for sgite

Talked to Cliff Davenport re: RA
Talked to Cliff Davenport;
continue review of RA

Continue review of RA; discuss
with Cliff Davenport

Reviewed QMRs; including RA'
Review QMR

Reviewed GWR; need replacement well
Talked to Cliff Davenport; Risk
Assegsment report for the site
Letter re: RMP / RA

RP search; land owner notification.
Reviewed Risk Assessment report;
addendum; draft letter

Letter re: RBCA & remedial actions




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

' (510) 567-6700
December 6, 1999 (510) 337.0432
STID #6558
Berkeley Farms Ms. Karen Bellini
Attn: Mr. Norman Alberts . Harmon Management Corporation
25500 Clawiter Road 199 First St., Suite 212
Hayward, California 94545 Los Altos, California 94022

RE: Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Facility
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608

###% SECOND NOTICE**#* :
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Alberts and Ms, Bellini ;

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). The first notice was sent to both of you on June 3,
1999. Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active
responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup
proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no
further action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible
landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and
recommendations,

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed “list of landowners™ form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notity
the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.




LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville
December 6, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the
proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any

responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo M

Hazardous Materials Specmhst

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
SH/ files




SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of
primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed

proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

___ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan) -

____ site closure proposal

local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners




o é

SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Sire Name and
Address) ' ,

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the-sole site landowner,
skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

-

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name _of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name.of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above
site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party
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Ms. Susan L. Hugo 6/6’”’\ _ w L Jhaut #, !,5
Alameda County Health Care Services ;I;rcdf ST
Environmental Health Care Services /{ ¥ ‘)’/"’ 7'3’7"")“ *\
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ¢ ’/
Alameda, California 94502-6577 7 7Y At B0
Subject: Berkel@y/Faﬂns Truck Repair Shop and Yard -D f (// ‘f j b 7
STID# 6558 /
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Ms. Hugo,

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. has been retained by a prospective purchaser of the above-cited property
to assess environmental liability issues associated with potential soil and groundwater
contamination at and in proximity to the property. - The attached Declaration of Easements
indicates the subdivision of the block bounded by 47th and 45th Streets to the north and south,
and San Pablo Avenue to the east. Our client is interested in purchasing Parcel 2, only.

We have reviewed several technical reports pertaining to the removal of a 500-gallon waste oil
tank that was located north of the former repair shop and office in Parcel 2, and subsequent soil
removal actions and groundwater monitoring. We have also reviewed your 16 July 1998 letter to
the Berkeley Land Company, in which you: summarized the work done to date, stated that no
further soil excavation appeared warranted, and requested that the lateral extent of groundwater
be determined, that monitoring wells be installed on the site, and that groundwater was being
monitored for fuel hydrocarbons, chlorinated solvents, and specific metals. You also stated that
redevelopment of the site would require the preparation and approval of a “risk management

plan”.

On behalf of our client, we request the following:

Your assessment of the current site status, including whether you are satisfied with the
definition of the extent of soil and groundwater contamination, the completeness of the
soil remediation work at the waste oil tank, and the groundwater monitoring program.

A formal Closure Letter issued to Berkeley Land Co., the current owner, stating that the
site has been adequately characterized, that further soil and/or groundwater remediation is
not required, and that groundwater monltormg wells on Parcel 2 can be abandoned
immediately.

In the absence of a Closure Letter, issuance of a “comfort letter” to our client, stating that
the County is satisfied with the site characterization and groundwater monitoring, that

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

BEE Montgomery Street, Suite 1300, San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone {(415) 9559040 Facsimile (415) 9552041




® ®
TreadwelliRollo

Ms. Susan L. Hugo
2 December 1999
Page 2

groundwater monitoring will cease within a specified period of time, and that additional
soil and/or groundwater remediation is not currently contemplated.

Our client has less than one week to finalize their environmental due diligence prior to
purchasing Parcel 2. Your immediate attention to this issue would be very much appreciated.
Please call me with any questions regarding this request.

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.

25

Philip G. Smith
Principal

27080101.PGS

cc: James Arnold, Eéq.

Attachment




NOV. =29 99 (MON) 15:19 ARMSTRC‘INST., INC. . TEL: 413 ‘ 1387 P. 002

orm oyt

"';;'f‘_4§<\0 . B

: o RECORDING REGUESTYD OY

o1 ! : ) ) of Aiameds CO-
) i . J (,)J’Sfr'ﬂ,'\'f.l fg‘d&? ' tel:a :’a“:,:l clll'l.-"-ﬂ"r“r ;

L ) _ i‘ ]

- < WIIEN RECORDID [ i H\“\m ggm'ﬁi 4B 30 B2/
' : RIEVURM TO: } “‘ ““" 131 %1; uilli g0 8.09 £.08 a.88 . E

A9Z ‘
! Hormas KFC Invesiment 1 .. W 3
1 199 Firat Stnoet, Suite 212 1 g
| Los Aliog, CA 04022 i
Ann: Koren Tellind ]J
% —_

DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS

TIHIS DECLARATION OF EASEMENT |s ciiered me of July & 1999, by
HARMANXEC INVES TMENT (“Declarant™.

IR S

RECTIALS

A. Declarant is the owner ol those conain pareels nf real properly (collectively, the -
“Parcels™) located in Emeryvllle, Califomia, aud mote varticalarly describud as Parcel 1
and Porcct 2 1 shown OR thot cerein prop-.d Parsl Mup No. 7423 fild

&p@m‘._,u_. 1999 in Book _3(s  (fieps, page _37 . Alameds
County Records,

B. Declarant Jeslres to subject the nbove doyslbed Parcel 1 and Pareel 2 1o the

cascmants set forth herein in lurthemnes of Declusu’: plan foe the develapmant of the

Parcely,

DECLARATIONS

NOW THEREFORE, Declorant, ns owner of ty: Parcels, for ir;elfnnd ils wuceessors and

assipns does hesehy declens ax follows;

. DECLARANT'S INTENT: Declarantia the o voer of the Parcsls and intends ta
develap the Parcels for vadows uses, The Parccls shall be beld, conveyed,
hypotheonted, cncvmbered, sold, leased, twed and Improved subject W the
casemnents st forth in this Declaration. juhizh ure In (artherance of Declannt's
plan for developmant of the Parcals. Thy: «-zements sut forth ia this Declaration

' ghall run with, be bindirg wran and Ioice ts the benefit of the Parcels and auch

Order 911233 Description: 1939.358776 Page " of § Comment.
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1em .

5: ' 293587176

b : parl of the Pureels and shudl be hi iing upon and imee (o the benciit ol ench and
cvary persan, ineluding Dc:ﬁnuu, having or scquiring soy cight, title or intereat
in all or any portion of (he l’nﬁﬁ wird Lheir successors mnd ussigna,

! 2. GRANT OF RASEMENTS, Doelarant hereby granti and estuhlislies for itclF,

:r and ita vuceessors and nssluni. for the marual benesfit of both Parcels 1 and 2 of

! Porcei Map No 7423, Alaiyeda Counly Reconds, A non-exclusive reciprocal
casemcnt over Prrcels | and 2 of Parcel Map, No 7423, lor ingress und cgres by
the property pwnars, il !mee tutiomers and invitess over Parcels 1 and 2 at the
locations of the driveways ﬂl\!.l intusina! drive lanes und road sccosses.

3, MODIFICATIONS OF PASHITGNT AREA: The Ingress/cgress ares, internal
drive lanes and roed seeesses sh='1 include such additionsl area o5 reasonably may
be nocesspry (o accommodate nornal usage of the praperties

4, ENFORCEMENT: Declamnd end all future owners of Parcels | and 2 shall have
the right (o eaforcs, by proceedings ul law or in equity. the terma amid conditions
of this Declaration. The right to cnforce this Declsrtion shull ineluda, without
limitation, the tight wa maintain a proceeding at law or in cquity ugainst wny
parsons who nave violaled or who er: eglempting to violsve Roy of the easements
gonted herein or any of the: provisions of this Declaration, 1o enjoin or prevent
them ftom doing so, 10 cavke the violallons 10 be remedied, and/or 1o rceover

S 5. NO EASEMENT IN THE GENERAL PUBLIC: Nothing hereln shall be deemed

y 10 sreale any casanent in fnfer of the peneral public.

6.  RESERVATION OF RIGHTS: Declarant reserves the right, on behalf of itself
and all future owness of Parcely © and 2 to po notices and/or clase off portions of
Parcels 1 and 2 for such rvsumable perind or periods of time a3 mey be legally
necessary to prevent the pequisition of prescriptive righta by onyone. Declarant,
vn behalf of HselF ud nil fuure awners of Purcels | and 2, reusins any wnd all
rights not specifically grasted herein, including without limitation uny and ali
rights which are not directly incoimpatible with the easements granted hereln, 2ad
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4 ! | uxes Rodl Wilily ensemeris,
v ' - 1 MODIFICATION OF DHCLARATION: This Declnmtlon may be medificd only
: " ' : by w wnitten wnd recomked agresment signed by () all of the vwners of the Parcals,
el ‘ . ' and (i) Declarat, for o b 1y ns Deelavant s & interest in eithor of the Pusaelr.
h : l i E. ATTORNEY'S FELS: 1+ the event of any contraversy, cleim or dispute totweon
oy : ( : the pwacr(s) of Parse! | end the owner(s) of Parced 2 ralating to this Declamlion
; . o or the bronch thercol, the provalling perty shall be entitled to sesover from th
l ’ losing porty its reasonuble expenscs, including roasonable attornays® fe=s and
}
' cosls.

9. EXHIBITS: Al exhibiis atiached to this Declaralian sre incorporatcd in and
made & pan of this Declamtion by reference. '

10. OOVERNING LAW: This Deloretion sholl he interprotod under ond governed
by the luws of the Syate of Californie.

11. SEVERABILITY: lovalidstion of ony of the covenants set forth herein by
Judgement ur court’ order will not affoct any of the clhar provisions which will
rermain in full force sad eifcet.

IN WITINESS WHEREOF, Declarant hay execuled (his Declaration ns of the date flrst set

forh shove.

HARMAN KFC INVESTMENT, u
Culifarnin Limited Parinership
Horman Capital Corportian,
General Panney

]
- - ] .
_(/“ ny.zu_.,fr'a. Ligpeilo

l.ean W, Ilurman,
President
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L i State of California  )SS

‘ | ! County of Sams Clara)

:' P On___ ity L1787 befose me, Linda v. Bennett, Netary Publle,

f r - penonally appeared

b Lipy W. w/olttn )
> \ :

4
e i : _personlly known Lo me (er-pravedt0
i v : ' naeon.this hisisof setinfrotory-evidehs) 10 be the person(sy whose name(s) in/eve.
% . . subscribed 10 the within instrumont aad acknowledged to me that he/she/Lhey-execulad the
o3 I" ' . same in hivhethoir authorized eapmcity(ien), ond that by histheothissignatureds) an the
Y . ingtrumani the person(s), or the .nw upcn behalE of whish the purson(s) actvd, executed
::" ' the instrument. ‘
; ; WITNESS my hand and officiul seal.
5 '
g 3 N T -:J' “— (Seal)
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ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
_ DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
June 15, 1999 ' ' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Ms. Karen Bellini Mr. Norman Alberts Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Director of Real Estate Berkeley Farms (510) 567-6700
Harmon Management Corporation 25500 Clawiter Road '310) 337-9335 (FAX) -
199 First Street, Sunite 212 Hayward, CA 94545
Los Altos, CA 94022
Subject: Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Yard

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608 (STID #6558)
Dear Ms. Bellini and Mr. Alberts:

This agency has reviewed the following reports: Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier 2 Risk
Assessment (April 2, 1999) and Discovery, Sampling and Remediation of Impacted Soils (February 12,
1999), prepared and submitted by Waterstone Environmental for the subject site.

The referenced reports documented the recent work conducted during construction activities at the property
and address potential human health risks associated with petroleum hydrocarbons found in soil and/or
groundwater at the site.

The risk assessment concluded that the "soil and groundwater to indoor air" exposure pathway for on-site
commercial workers is the only exposure route through which the concentrations exceeded the range of
acceptable risk threshold levels (10-4 to 10-6) in unabated conditions. However, remedial actions such as
three feet of clean soil beneath the building, installation of a vapor barrier and installation of backup vapor
collection and exhaust system were conducted at the site. Therefore, the indoor air exposure pathway is not
expected as a complete pathway.

In addition, in-situ remediation to reduce the petroleum hydrocarbons found in soil andfor groundwater will
be required prior to evaluating the site case for closure. Oxygen releasing compounds (ORCs) were
introduced in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2. It was also reported that monitoring well MW-1 was
destroyed during construction activities at the site. This well must be properly decommissioned and a
replacement well must be installed.

Please submit a work plan to address the replacement of the well and the abatement of petroleum
hydrocarbons found in soil and /or groundwater at the site.

Your work plan should be submitted to this office no later than August 15, 1999.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please call me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

511

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Ravi Arulanantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Clif Davenport, Watersfone Envn'omnental 2712 Rawson St., Ozkland, CA 94619
Joel Greger, Geo-Logic, 1140 5™ Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525
SH/ files




ALAMEDA GOUNTY @ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
June 3, 1999

STID #6558

Berkeley Land Company

Attn: Mr. Norman Alberts

1211 Newell Avenue, Suite #120
Walnut Creek, California 94596

RE: Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Facility
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Alberts:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee
title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency
intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site
closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed “list of landowners™ form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify
the Jocal agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.




@ @ C

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville
June 3, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the
proposed action before the local agency may do any of the followmg

1) con31der a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

- 4} issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any

responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo z

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Karen Bellini, Harmon Management Corp., 199 First St., Suite 212, Los Gatos, CA 94022
Clif Daver;port Waterstone Environmental, 2712 Rawson St., Oakland, CA 94619
SH / files




SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and
Address) '

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are inultiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner,
skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

L. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above
site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party




SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of
primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed
proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

___local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners




April 5, 1999 e / L/é‘/

Ms. Karen Bellini

Director of Real Estate

Harmon Management Corporation
199 First Street, suite 212

Los Altos, CA 94022

Dear Ms. Bellini:

RE: APPROVAL OF HUMAN HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT, FORMER BERKELEY FARMS
PROPERTY, 4575 SAN PABLO AVENUE, EMERY VILLE (STID #6558)

This agency has reviewed the case file concerning the soil and groundwater investigations at the above-

referenced site. We are in receipt of the following documents, submitted on behalf of Harmon
Management Corporation by Waterstone Environmental, LLC on February 12, 1999:

- Human Health Risk Assessment- Former Berkeley Farms Property (Final dated April 2, 1999), and
- Discovery, Sampling and Remediation of Impacted Soils, former Berkeley Farms Property

The documents are comprehensive, and address this agency’s concerns regarding occupancy of the building
by commercial workers at the site. Subject to the following items, the documents are approved and
occupancy of the building may proceed.

1-
9.

If you have any question concerning this letter or the subject site, please call me at (510} 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Charies Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCE
SHY/ files

Cliﬂonw, Waterstone

/M
WM




WATERSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
Clifton W. Davenpont, Principal Geohydrologist

2712 Rawson Street* Oakland, CA 94619

510-533-6710 * Fax; 510-533-7501

E:Mail: cdavenport@waterstone-env.com

February 12, 1999

Ms Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms Hugo:

RE: TRANSMITTAL OF HUMAN HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT (HRA) AND
FOUNDATION SOIL EXCAVATION/REMEDIATION REPORTS, FORMER
BERKELEY FARMS PROPERTY, 4575 SAN PABLO AVENUE, EMERYVILLE,
CALIFORNIA

Enclosed are the two reports described above. The HRA was recently modified to include
residual concentrations of chemicals in soils as well as those previously known to exist in
groundwater beneath the property. Discovery and subsequent handling of impacted soils
as well as remedial abatement activities are described in the second report, which is being
submitted as required by the Risk Management Plan for the property.

Occupancy of the restaurant is scheduled for April 1, 1999. Therefore, an expeditious
review and approval of the HRA by ACDEH is respectfully requested. If you have any

questions, please contact me at the number listed above.

Sincerely,

/

e

Clifteff Davenport, GEG/(H
Prindjpal Geohydrol ogist

Ce: Karen Bellini
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CONSTRUCTION,

Fax NO. £"694329 R0t

INCORPORATED

Via Fax
January 28, 1999

Cliff Davenport ;
Waterstone Environmental, LLC
2712 Rawson Street

Oaldand, CA 94619

Fax: (510) $33-7501

Re:  KFC
4501 San Pablo Ave,
Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Chff:

The report you requested Is as follows. The liner ar the bottom of excavation of the above refereniced
project was installed on 'Tuesday, December 29, 1998 with a “Paraseal” product supplied by “White Cap
Supply”. The installation started in the excavation 45” deep, 2” to0 3” of engineered fill was laid in the
bottom of the hale and rolled and compacted with a vibratory roller, the edges were compacted with a
tamper. That layer was 1:gt and smooth 5o ne rocks would penetrate the liner. The liner was installed with
60 rolls 4 x 24 each, over lapped 67 to 8” all edges. Next layer consists of two layers of 10 mil. visqueen
overlapped 6" and edges taped together, The second laver was alternated so seams were perpendicular to
the first fayer. Next was 2” of sand then engineered fill brought up in 6” lifts and compacted to 98% plus.
At sub grade a 37 perfofired fleible pipe mitigation system was installed. Tt was run in a system that ran
around the ingdeof the foundation walls and snaked through inside of the perimeter walls. A total of 450
feet of perforated pipe was installed. That pipe was brought up mside of the wall to go o the outside of the
bualding a- the top of tae rocl. An Exhaust fa4 can be added 1n the furure if needed. This should conclude
thar installation of tiner, ete™

If you have zny questio=s please fill free to give me a call in the Colorado office.

Sincere!

s N -,
NN |
Rick R. Elam
Project Manager

(e-mail: palam@coe-const.com)

Ce Nick Kurz - Superntendent
. Raren Bellint - Farman Management
/tc '

RGN

2302 East 13" Sireet » Loveland. Colorado 8b537 « website: www,coe-copst.com
Email: admin@ cog-const.com « Phone (970) 663-7636 « Fax (970) 665-4329
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ALAMAEDA COUNTY . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 16, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Ms. Karen Bellini Alameda, Cf\ 94502-6577

Director of Real Estate (519) 567-6700

i (510) 337-9335 (FAX
Harmon Management Corporation 1) 35 (FAX)

199 First Street, Suite 212
Los Altos, California 94022

Subject: Risk Management Plan for the Former Berkeley Farms Property
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608 (STID #6558)

Dear Ms. Bellini:

This agency has reviewed the Risk Management Plan dated September 22, 1998, prepared and submitted
by your consultant, Waterstone Environmental for the above-referenced site. We are also in receipt of the
site map for the proposed development of the property as KFC Restaurant.

The Risk Management Plan (RMP) is comprehensive and addresses this agency’s concem regarding future
redevelopment at the site. The RMP is approved and construction activities may proceed on the southern
half of the property where the restaurant is to be built subject to the following conditions:

1) Proof of recordation of the RMP should be submitted to this office. Please send the copy to my
attention.
2) Prior to any construction activities at the site, a comprehensive site management plan which

should include the health and safety plan for construction workers, soil and groundwater
management plan, storm water prevention plan and dust control measures must be prepared and

submitted to this office.

3) A Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation must be prepared and submitted to this
agency. RBCA evaluation must be approved by this office prior to occupancy of the building.

4) Three shallow groundwater monitoring wells are present at the site. These wells should be
adequately protected during construction activities at the subject site,

5) A report should be submitted to this agency following completion of construction activities at the

site. At a minimum, the report should include if applicable, results of soil and/or groundwater
samples, site map indicating location of where samples were taken, and copies of records for soil
and groundwater disposed off-site,

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please call me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo '3

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Norman Albert, Berkeley Farms, 25500 Clawiter Road, Hayward, CA 94545
Mary Ortendahl, EDAB, 1221 Oak Street, Suite 555, Oakland, CA 94612
Claudia Cappio, City of Emeryville Planning & Building Dept., 2200 Powell St., #1200, Emeryville, CA 94608
Clif Davenport, Waterstone Environmental, 2712 Rawson St., Oakland, CA 94619
Joel Greger, Geo-Logic, 1140 5™ Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525
SH / files
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Hawman Management Corporation

September 24, 1998

VIA EXPRESS MAIL 199 First Strest, Suite 212
Los Altos, CA 94022-2708

650 841 681
Fax 650 948 7632

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Former Berkeley Farms Property, Emeryville, CA
Dear Ms. Hugo,

Per Clif Davenport’s letter of September 22, 1998, enclosed is a copy of the property
development site map.

We hope this will sufficiently address your plan request. Please call if there are questions
or you need anything further.

Sincerely,

anette Judd
Real Estate Coordinator

ce

Clif Davenport, Principal Geohydrologist
Ronald Hufft, Lawyer

Karen Bellini, Director of Real Estate




LOP.- RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FOR’ printed:

03/24/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry '
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE QF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID - : 6558 LoC: -0-
SITE NAME: Former Berkeley Farms Truck Re DATE REPCRTED : 11/24/97
ADDRESS : 4575 -0 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 10/24/97
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 3 PRIOR CCDE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: 8 : DATE COMPLETED: 09/01/98

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 09/22/97 DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 09/24/98
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 11/01/97 REMEDIAL ACTICNS TAKEN: ED,GT

RESPCNSIELE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Norman Albert
COMPANY NAME: Berkeley Land Company, Inc.
ADDRESS: 1211 Newell Avenue, #120
CITY/STATE: Walnut Creek, California 94596

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME - SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE " LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Ellglble Local Oversight Case

STID M Date of input/By: Alite}ay

o

Date: "?7//' 4% Erom: ___OUSAHL
Site Name: FERHER Jriccley FARMS TRulL: Lonie  SHor

Address: _ TS5 VS__SAN  FABLY Gty BHERYNLE Zip: L0

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

s 4 ,
LtoJ A s

1&1 N Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed:

wy

\'x
2(Y, N Samples received? Contamination level: ﬁJ"i’Z) ppm 7}4 de'es Cf/

Type of test
Contamination should be aver 100 ppm TPH to quahfy for LOP

o P h\j
3;./ )} N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): » Avgas -leaded ~eunleaded ofuel oil sjet
- ' ' e diesel ewaste oil ekerosene esclvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1.

. Close the deposit refund case.
____ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. —__ Turn in account sheet to Leslie. .
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
«transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
" more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remainingl
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/teslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

oM™

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff. .

NA: ANOPTRNS.FRM;REV November 21,1995
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StID: 6558 . .

WORK LOG INFORMATION FROM DAILIES ( after date:01/01/87 ) =——
- -INSPECTOR- - -PROJECT TOTALS-  Error Code or
# Act Date Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date
—_—= E == - ¥ === === =E====== =_===== B3 1 1 11 =53 3333 3 * %
8 07/16/98 SH 2.60 100,00 260.00 | 12.20 1,162.40 | 08/04/98

Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment : Reviewed reports submitted by Geo-Logic.

9 07/21/98 SH 3.00 100.00  300.00 | 15.20 1,462.40 | 08/04/98
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Continue review of reports; draft letter

10 08/12/98 SH 0.70 100.00 $70.00 | 15.90 1,532.40 |
" Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mary Orthendal (EDABR) & Norm Albert (Berkeley
Farms) re: status & developability of the site.

11 08/13/98 SH 0.50 100.00 $50.00 [ 16.40 1,582.40 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Norm Albert re: meeting

- - SUBTOTAL CURRENT DAILIES, PROJECT 6120A // 16.40 $1,582.40 - -

_”/

. ~—
Running Total for proj: 6120A ig 16.4 hours for 51,582.40 pag 2

* ERROR CODE OR BILLING DATE LEGEND:
1/1/97 and beyond: Already or nearly Debited
1/1/87: Ineligible for Debit: either no deposit or neg. closing balance.
1/*/86: Error codes: need fixing before debiting.
1/1/85: Pre 1997 DepRef work marked as Available for Debiting.

RECORDS BETWEEN REPRINTS: —

PROJ# : StID: 6558 Total Total
Date Action Taken Init Time $Rate Charge| Time Charges

DRWrkSht; Rev 6/97
Current HazMat Dailies Statement Complete

TOTAL COUNTS: #Current Dailies: 2 Both Archived & Current: 2




-

Listing of HAZMAT - FUL,SITE HISTORY since 1987 for StID # 6558

as of 08/26/98 .... all Activity Codes

SITE NAME & ADDRESS:

Berkeley Farms Truck Repair -- 4575 San Pablo Ave , Emeryville CA 94608
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat

Archived Dailies:

Current Dallies: '

InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
11/24/97 SH 77 1.2 €558 £120A Meeting with Joel Gregor & Rick 12/17/97
Montegano re: status of work at
gite, fast rack due to property
transfer, Kentucky Fried Chicken

is the buyer ,
6558 6120A Review work plan & report 12/17/97
6558 6120A Talked to Joel Gregor re: 02/18/98
overexcavation, dewatering, &
need to backfill asap.
01/14/98 SH 70 1.5 6558 6120A On site visit, view the extent 02/18/98
of overexcavation, discuss with
Joel Greger sampling locations,
report will follow, wants
closure for this former waste
oil tank area due to property

11/25/97 SH 75
01/13/98 SH 77

loNe]
=~ n

transfer

05/27/98 SH 75 1. 6558 6120A Reviewed reports re: waste oil 07/17/98
removal/remediation

InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat

05/29/98 SH 75 2.5 6558 61204 Reviewed case file, waste oil 07/17/98
removal, well installation

06/01/98 SH 77 2.5 6558 6120A On site meeting with Joel 07/17/98

Greger, observed the extent of
overexcavation, well locations,
soil sampling locations etc.

07/16/98 SH 75 2.6 6558 6120A Reviewed reports submitted by 08/04/98
Geo-Logic.

07/21/98 SH 75 3. 6558 6120A Continue review of reports; 08/04/98
draft letter

08/12/98 SH 77 0.7 6558 6120A Talked to Mary Orthendal (EDAB)

& Norm Albert (Berkeley Farms)
re: status & developability of
' the site.
08/13/98 SH 77 0.5 6558 6120A Talked to Norm Albert re: meeting

Complete




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH -~ HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM

INFORMATION PER SITE ON ALL DEPOSITS FROM ALL PAYORS
ag of 08/26/98

DATABASE: DEPREF

o R . X F ]

SITE INFORMATION from DepRef DB

StID: 6558 Site#: 6120
Site Complete? )

Berkeley Farms Truck Repair
4575 San Pablo Ave
Emeryville CA 94608

ALL PAYORS ON SITE
Paradiso Construction Co

P C Box 1836
San Leandro CA 94577

> Project# 6120A for Pavyor# 64

DR : WkShtPay

Insp Collect

DEPOSIT INFORMATION
Init Feeg?

Proj Deposit

Project# Rept# DepDate DepAmount Type Complete
61202 Qo mmm -
804820 11/24/97 $2,000.00 M SH
Total Deposit for Project: $2,000.00
Total Deps for all Sites : £2,000.00
Report WkShtDep Complete; 3797

LAST WORK DATE FRCM BILLING ON THIS SITE:

6558




**%%*%* Alameda County Department of Environmental Health *#***=*
BILLING's WORKLOG: Total Deposit/Refund History for All Accounts at Site

Printed: 08/26/98

*%* SITE INFORMATION *¥

Site#: 6120 -- StID: 6558 BERKELEY FARMS TRUCK REPAIR
Date Open: 11/24/97 4575 SAN PABLO AVENUE
Date Closed: : EMERYVILLE CA 94608

** PAYOR INFORMATION *¥*
> Project # --6120A for Payor # 64 Paradiso Construction Co.

2600 WILLIAMS STREET
SAN LEANDRO CA 94577

*% DEPOSIT HISTORY #**

Proj# Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received
--6120A 11/24/97 804820 S $2,000.00
3 $2,000.00

** WORKLOG HISTORY **

Proj# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time Amount Charged
————————————————————————————————————————— ---- (hrg} --=---r----=---
--6120A 11/24/97 Meetings, ConsultationsV SH 1.2 5$112.80
--6120a 11/24/97 administrative charge adm 1. _ $94.00.
--6120A 11/25/97 Review Plans/Reports SH 0.5 $47.00
--6120A 01/13/98. Meetings, Consultations SH 0.4 $37.60
--6120A 01/14/98 1Initial Site Visit SH 1.5 ‘ $141.00
~--6120A 05/27/98 Review Plans/Reports SH 1. $94 .00
--6120A 05/29/98 Review Plans/Reports SH 2.5 $235.00
--6120A 06/01/98 Meetings, Consultations SH 2.8 $235.00

_______ $996.40

Balance: $1,003.60 Amount Refunded:




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
DEPOSIT / REFUND ARCHIVED DAILIES STATEMENT FOR WORK AFTER 01/01/87

database = DAILY ARCHIVES

B R T T e e s

SITE INFORMATION

Berkeley Farms Truck Repair --- 4575 San Pablo Ave
StID: 6558 Siteit: Emeryville CA 94608
ARCHIVED DAILY - DEPREF STATEMENT as of 08/26/98
--INSPECTOR--
Act Date Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date

No Dailies from Archives for this case
ALAMEDA COUNT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT STATEMENT FOR WORK AFTER 01/01/87
as of 08/26/98

Bt e R N L

SITE INFORMATION =

Berkeley Farms Truck Repair * IF Site name from HazMat (central) DB
4575 San Pablc Ave differs from DepRef's Site Nama,
Emeryville CA 94608 PLEASE RECTIFY WITH LPETERS/CMATYS. *
StID: 6558
WORK LOG INFORMATION FROM DAILIES ( after date:01/01/87 ) ==
--INSPECTCR - - -PROJECT TOTALS- Error Code or
# Act Date Initial Time § Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date

T T Y I VP W W v T

1 11/24/97 SH 1.20 94.00 112.80 | 1.20 $112.80 | 12/17/97
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Meeting with Joel Gregor & Rick Montesano re: status of
work at site, fast rack due to property transfer,
Kentucky Fried Chicken is the buyer

2 11/25/97 SH 0.50 94.00 547.00 | 1.70 $153.80 | 12/17/97
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review work plan & report

3 01/13/98 SH 0.40 94.00  $37.60 | 2.10 $197.40 | 02/18/98
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations ‘
Comment: Talked to Joel Gregor re: overexcavation, dewatering, &

need to backfill asap.

4 Q01/14/98 SH 1.50 94.00 141.00 | 3.60 $338.40 | 02/18/98
Activity Code: 70-Initial Site Vigit
Comment: On site visit, view the extent of overexcavation, discuss
with Joel Greger sampling locations, report will follow,
wants closure for this former waste oil tank area due to
property transfer




5 05/27/98 SH 1.00 94.00 $94.00 | 4.60 5432.40 | 07/17/98
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment : Reviewed reports re: waste oill removal/remediation

& 05/29/98 SH 2.50 94.00 235.00 I 7.10 5667.40 I 07/17/98
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment : Reviewed case file, waste o0il removal, well installation

7 06/01/98 SH 2.50 94.00  235.00 | 9.60 $902.40 | 07/17/98
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: On site meeting with Joel Greger, observed the extent of
overexcavation, well locations, soil sampling locations
etc.

Running Total for proj: 61204 is 9.6 hours for £902.40 pag i




ALF\MEDA COUNTY . : '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

TR L LIPS ik R e nme s s - m— -

—
Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memao 7671 | # of pages » e

TG 15r e T | SWIHN e
July 16, 1998 To. Co ACDEH

B, Phone #
Mr. Norman Albert Fax # ;'*W )5 a3TIG/ Fax# { S’Tf;.';) 337-9%3)
Berkeley Land Company, Inc. = :
1211 Newell Avenue, Suite #120
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Subject: Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Shop and Yard (STID # 6558)

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Mr., Albert:

This agency has reviewed the case file concerning the soil and groundwater investigations at the above
referenced site. We are in receipt of the following reports submitted by Geo-logic:

*  Phase 2 Soil and Groundwater Investigation Results (10/24/97) prepared by D & A

*  Work Plan Proposal for Installation of Monitoring Well (11/15/97) prepared by Geo-Logic

*  Waste Oil Stockpiled Soil Sampling, Groundwater Disposal, & Overexcavation at Former Waste Oil
Tank Pit (2/10/98) prepared by Geo-Logic

Soil and Groundwater Sampling Report (February 10, 1998) prepared by Geo-Logic

Monitoring Well Installation Report (3/7/98) prepared by Geo-Logic

Overexcavation of Former Waste Oil tank Pit (4/4/98) prepared by Geo-Logic

Soil Sampling Report for Overexcavation of Former Fuel Storage Tank Pit & Second Quarterly
Monitoring & Sampling (6/9/98) prepared by Geo-Logic

. @

The subject site used to be a truck repair shop and yard for Berkely Farms. Prior to that, a service station
used to operate at the site. In 1997, a Phase 2 soil and groundwater investigation was conducted to
determine the presence of contamination related to past land usage of the subject property. Nine soil
borings were placed near potential source of releases such as former underground storage tanks (UUSTs),
above-ground storage tanks, storm drain access, former hydraulic hoist and other heavily stained areas.
Results of grab water sample collected from boring SB-2 (possible location of former USTs) found up to
48,000 ppb TPH gasoline. Water sample from boring SB-7 (location of former waste oil UST) found up to
10,000 ppb TPH diesel, 21,000 ppb TPH motor oil, 4200 ppb TPH gasoline and low levels of chlorinated
VOCs. Methyl tertiary butyl ether at 69 ppb was identified in the water sample from boring SB-9, which
appears to be an up-gradient boring. Soil samples collected from boring SB-7 detected up to 810 ppm TPH
gasoline, 8200 ppm TPH diesel, 25,000 ppm TPH motor oil and 11 ppm 1,2 dichlorobenzene.

On February 20, 1998, three shallow groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the site. Groundwater
sample collected from well MW-1 which is down-gradient of the former waste oil tank found up to 81,000
ppb TPH diesel, 27,000 ppb TPH gasoline, 2,200 ppb benzene, 910 ppb toluene, 1,700 ppb ethyl benzene
and 2,700 ppb xylenes. Monitoring well MW-2 which is downgradient of the former USTs detected up to
14,000 ppb TPH diesel, 120 ppb toluene, 460 ppb ethy! benzene, 730 ppb xylenes and 20,000 ppb TRPH.
Soil sample collected from MW-1 at 7.5 feet bgs found up to 2,800 ppm TPH gasoline, 8 ppm benzene, 9
ppm toluene, 37 ppm ethyl benzene, and 220 ppm xylenes.

Between November 1997 and January 1998, approximately 195 tons of soil was overexcavated from the
former waste oil tank pit and approximately 21,600 gallons of groundwater was pumped from the pit.




Mr. Norman Albert

RE: 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
July 16, 1998

Page 2 of 2

Confirmation soil samples collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation pit showed low levels
of TRPH (31 ppm), cadmium (0.74 ppm), chromium (29 ppm), lead (9.7), nickel (44 ppm) and zinc (43
ppm). TPH diesel, TPH gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethy] benzene and xylenes were not detected. Grab
watex sample collected from the excavation found TPH diesel (27,000 ppb), TRPH (48,000 ppb), benzene
(37 ppb), toluene (12 ppb) ethyl benzene (56 ppb), xylene (110 ppb), cadmium (26 ppb), chromium {380
ppb), lead (1,200 ppb), nickel (1,700 ppb) and zinc (3,400 ppb). -

On April 30, 1998, the former fuel storage tank pit (location of boring SB-2) was over-excavated to a depth
of 7.5 feet below grade on the castern half and 11.5 feet bg on the western half. Approximately 400 yards
of soil was removed and 15,000 gallons of water had been purged from the pit. Verification soil samples
collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation found low levels of TPH diesel (60 ppm ) and no
detectable level of TPH gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes.

The three wells were sampled on 2/27/98 and 6/2/98. Results indicated the presence of elevated
concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in two down-gradient wells (MW-1and MW-2) up to 105,000
ppb TPH diesel, 34,000 ppb TPH gasoline, 1,900 ppb benzene, 1,600 ppb toluene, 2,400 ppb ethyl benzene,
3,500 ppb xylenes and 80,000 ppb TEPH.

Based on the review of all the reports submitted for the subject site, no further excavation of soil associated
with the former waste oil tank and former fuel tanks leaks appears to be warranted at the site. However, the
following issues must be addressed:

I) * The extent of the groundwater contamination at the site has not been completely delineated. Both
down-gradient wells showed elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

2) Groundwater monitoring wells must be sampled on a quarterly basis.

3) Monitoring wells must be sampled for the following target compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH diesel,
TPH motor oil, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, MTBE, chlorinated solvents, lead, cadmiun,
chromium, nickel, and 7inc,

Please submit a work plan which should address the items listed above no later than August 28, 1998

It is my understanding that soil removal and groundwater purging were conducted at the site to facilitate
pending property transfer. Prior to any redevelopment activities at the subject site, a risk management plan -
must be prepered and approved by this agency.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please call me at (510) 567-6780.
Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo :

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Charles Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Joel Greger, Geo-Logic, 1140 5™ Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525
SH/ files '




white —emv.heaith ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF A1 HaborBay Phwy
yeliow. - faciity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH 510/567-6700
pin -files

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "l

City g 1443&?/1[ Vf/ / < Zip _BiéQV Phone

Site ID #@Q_if Site Name WJAM %’Wb Today's Date__{_/_/;i’_?ia
Site Address ‘%5—/75 ‘Sﬁ/\[ f/gf‘f) 14&@-

[ _____ MAXAMT stored > 500 tbs, 55 gal,, 200 cft.?

Inspection Categorijes:
———_ 1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
__7[‘“. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

commentst () il il MC}M%M

e (’*A-,—-,é MQ.I/M&&/& (7/&/&/\/&jy WW\J.

QJWWMW%{ el alinen
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—  WierLe e ;,zm MIWMJ%MM

Contact

Title Inspector Z « /
Signature Signature WM\/ ’ fW




ALAMEDA!UNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS d\f ISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed11/25/97
Ir — A — 1
SITE INFORMATION StID: 6558 Site#: 6120
PROJECT#: 61204
Berkeley Farms Truck Repair PROJECT TYPE:*** M * de %
4575 San Pablo Ave INSP: Susan Hugo
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: [ E— S —
Site Phone
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
Paradiso Construction Co
P O Box 1836
San Leandro CA 94577 # 64
Owner Contact: Payor Contact: Ms Linda Martin
Owner Phone : Payor Phone : 510/614-8390
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Rept# 804820 :
11/24/97 Deposit of $2,000.00 @ $94/hour +21.27 +21.272,000.00 2,000.00
11/24/97 Admin. Charge: 1 hour ..... ..... 1.00 20.27 94.00 1,906.00

A A e P L e I S U VR P PR PR P PP P A~ e e s m At L At gt e e

(LT Palinsy Lo AiGues STitue fo R
Yol g ek

ST fovies  gordpbn tipnd  O.S

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT =—————— —_—
State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH: Bllllng Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 7/96

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShtA [Admin)




’ \H,{:‘\L ‘ .

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE {LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES :
REPORT BEEN FILED 7 “FOR LOCAL AGENCY: USE: ONLY
Cves M w [ ]ves [5] wo
REPORT DATE CASE#
47
fili?t 4 %7 Lt
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE ! r 2
& 6“"{‘— MQV\AV_@SM Elo)blk-R39a i":\/ G - £ AR
@ REPRESENTING OWNERIOPERATOR || REGIOMAL BOARD GOM?ANY OR AGEP:CY NAME A ’ ‘
$ | [ rocaLacency [ oTHer P {-‘{Qh\—ﬂ vJao Mach,
& | ADDRESS N a4s T
= W\ SC»'\ Leg~or CWA-.
?—b oo (PN ¥ \,\\ o"'s‘..r\;gg %-\‘ ' SITY STATE zP
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
=
%; Fe vk fe “f Feirm S (] unknown MNMovm A/’él_ﬁ' & Vo S".L_C?
g 2 [ aDDRESS . .
] i El a2 it ﬂ?’ Aé/l_’, 4(/@ . - 3 €A By - C
& / S5 .-5 sk il & T L / < STATE 2P
FAGILITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE} DRERATOR ) PHONE
z Berke /-{y';di’r?‘?_‘; 7rck SA 40 & Vel gc,f/ég/c’.}/ ey S { }
< | appRESs T y - -
8l e/ o5 Sesr Pable Ave. Emery . 7 e AL Jew sz e(/n
o STREET c COUNTY
£ | cRoss STREET
Y THSF
g | LOCALAGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON _ FHONE _
el asuimecta Co HeafFR Lart JUS fgendy  Sus wn P29 o Uy SEETHY
[} A - -
z % HEG?AL B0AAD - PHONE 02 "
: ‘ 7002043
2 S/ Bay Regien Kevin G eaves | &) b -043r
wm | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
w
S8 Al A [} UNKNOWN
23 ——
gzl @ )
=L Y )] s ol <Y ey 4 B - 5] unkNowN
& | DATE DISCOVERZD HOW DISCOVERED [ | NVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
% / o C)M 2ﬂ| y o QY | 7 J ] tamkTesT  [T] TANK REMOVAL [X] OTHER Fe o ,p/aéf, T EES /940/60/7
I | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN : METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
B ]
E W d ol W ["] uUNKNOWN [ ] remove CONTENTS [ | GLOSE TANK & REMOVE [] rePaIR PIPING
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7, . 7" f{ - K):Leraw;n e / [T ] REPMIR TANK {_] CLOSE TANK & FILL N PLACE [} CHANGE PROCEDURE
2 " [ [ 2 | E . 3
21 [*] ves [ ] no IFYES,DATE oW o Ay [ ]rePLACE TANK bt} OTHER %,{'{’IMW
a3 SQUACE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
% & 7] TaNKLEAK UNKNOWN [} overriLL ] RUPTUREFAILURE [] spiL
o
39| [ PN Leak [] omer [} corrosion ] UNKNOWN [] otHeER
| CHECK ONE ONLY
S UNDETERMINED | | SOILONLY [ | GROUNDWATER | | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
E S [] woacTioN TAKEN PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED ] POLLUTION CHARAGTERIZATION
g2 LEAK BEING CONFIRMED PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
o
v |:| REMEDIATION PLAN [::] CASE CLOSED [CLEANUP COMPLETED DR UNNECESSARY) E CLEANUP UNDERWAY
j CHECK gsﬁﬂﬁﬁ "#_\stl:TIONIS) g EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (EDy [ ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) [] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (iT)
é é ] caprsECD) [ ] EXCAVATE & THEAT (ETy [] PumPpa TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT)[__] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS}
E Q| ] CONTANMENT BARRIER (CB) (7] NOACTION REQUIRED {NA) (] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [ ] VENTSOL (v§)
[ vACUuUM EXTRACT (VE} [T] otHeR@N

COMMENTS







*a

EMERGENCY ‘Igegg;?'a% OFFICE OF EWERGENCY SERVIGES
ILED?

[dves [A wno [Jves [X] no

REPORT DATE CASE #

/

ul

fiZe?y 47,

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE e Cor
s |Ecie Monkesovo €1o)b1%-239n | SoV fedn. FAnmls
£ | rePRESENTING (4] owneroPERATOR [ ] REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY OR AQGENCY NAME A
g O acency [ otHeR PARAN S o Mach,
& | ADDRESS —
Tene Wiliopg “b. Senleodr AL USTE
w | NAME - CONTACT PERSON PHONE :
9 5&/&'/&7 Farms [ unnown |V 07, A/éw‘ e V2oSiCT
EE ADDRESS J
= 7/\5—;5’(} fﬁ""?“ A:' 4‘/?' é’mgv"'jl/f//t—— [b%4

ETATE Fil.d

FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONS |

Berkeley Farms Trock Shop & Vard\5o fofey Farms ()

ADDRESS

Y78 San pa:-é/b Ave. Eme.rrxu,//-e A fwnr eda
[ COUNTY i 4l

SITE LOCATION

CROSS STREET

o7 SF. | ;

LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

2
E8 4/armeda Co AearFL Lare JVCL@J—qqy Jvs %/94470 Y) 5"67475?0’
E % AE Su. " - PHONE 7 [
3 @y «/Paf/w\ Kevind (L gavES (57) JZ%’%&'
@ °| A NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
gg TP -G : _ ‘ [ ¥4
@ ‘
?’; TP /‘3‘ - ‘D ; ra Ia /6/ —_ . Q. E UNKNOWN
= DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED "] |NVENTORYCONTROL {T ] SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
E Z l o | 26' ynl ?vl 7 J [ TANKTEST [T} TANK REMOVAL K] otHen Geop rede. /A7 /&5“/7% on
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISGHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
E | Wl o o d X unkNows [C)RemMOVE GONTENTS [ | CLOSE TANK& REMOVE || REPAIRPIPING
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7, o 7 @ ‘f.:cerf;ﬂ S 7 [ ) REPAIR TANK [ cLose TaNK & Fil INPLACE [ | GHANGE PROCEDURE
2] X ves [] vo ryesoae L a 7 T'q o [drepucean 5] omen el DAL Care
SOURCE OF DISCRARGE CAUSE(S)
% Bl [ vamciea ¢} unkmown [] overriL [] RupTUREFALURE (] spue
33 [ rieinG LEAK [C] omHen ] corrosion [] unknown [ ] omer
CHECK ONE ONLY

CASE
TYPE

UNDETERMINED  [_] SOLONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

2 g [C] woAcTION TAKEN B<] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESEMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [T] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
g g ] tEAKBENGCONFIAMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [} POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
© 7] ReMEDATION PLAN [T] GASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) E CLEANUP UNDERWAY
. CHECK ﬂgg"“";ﬁ_‘ﬁ" TON(S) g EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (E0) ] ReMovE FREE PRODUCT (FP) {T) ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (T
_ g é =[] carsmEco) ) excavaTE s TREAT &D) [J PumPa TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
Q 8| [ conTAmMENT BARRIER (cB) ] WoAcTION REQUIRED (NAy [C] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [C] ventsow v
] vACUUM EXTRACT (vE) [} omerion ‘

COMMENTS

HSG 05 {8580






